
COMMUNITY AND CHILD SERVICES

CN301*

Adoption Act 1994
Children and Community Services Act 2004
Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Act 2004

**Child Protection Regulations Amendment
Regulations 2016**

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Child Protection Regulations Amendment Regulations 2016*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2016.

Part 2 — *Adoption Regulations 1995* amended**3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Adoption Regulations 1995*.

4. Part 8 Division 3 deleted

Delete Part 8 Division 3.

5. Schedule 2 deleted

Delete Schedule 2.

6. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 86B	\$249	\$252
r. 87(a)	\$981	\$992
r. 87(b)	\$1 291	\$1 305
r. 87(c)	\$850	\$859
r. 87A(1)	\$578	\$585

Part 3 — *Children and Community Services Regulations 2006* amended

7. Regulations amendedThis Part amends the *Children and Community Services Regulations 2006*.**8. Regulation 21 amended**

In regulation 21(1) in the Table:

- (a) delete “391.40” and insert:

398.30

- (b) delete “462.40” and insert:

470.50

- (c) delete “559.00” and insert:

568.80

Part 4 — *Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Regulations 2005* amended

9. Regulations amendedThis Part amends the *Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Regulations 2005*.

10. Regulation 3A inserted

At the beginning of Part 2 insert:

3A. Education providers prescribed for Act s. 4

The following providers of educational or vocational courses are prescribed for the purposes of the definition of *education provider* paragraph (f) in section 4 of the Act —

- (a) a registered training organisation as defined in the *National Vocational Education and Training Regulator Act 2011* (Commonwealth) section 3;
- (b) a registered higher education provider as defined in the *Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency Act 2011* (Commonwealth) section 5.

11. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 items 1(a), 2 and 3 delete “\$82.00” (each occurrence) and insert:

\$83.00

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
